4 ASSESSMENT FINDINGS 

4.1 ASBESTOS 

During the survey, the consultant collected individual bulk material samples of suspect ACMs within the 

structure. Laboratory analysis certificates are presented in Appendix I. 

A total of one hundred and sixty-seven (167) bulk material samples were collected within the building 

during the survey. Some of these samples such as tile floor coverings, plaster and joint compounds 

were separated, and a total of two-hundred and thirty-nine (239) samples were analyzed. Of the 239 

samples analyzed, forty (40) were found to be asbestos containing. 

Other materials such as pipe and duct insulations visually identified as fiberglass insulation were noted 

and not sampled.  

For details on approximate quantities, condition, friability, accessibility and locations of hazardous